
CLASS OF 1939

YEAR AGENT CLASS # OF % CLASS CUMULATIVE
ROLL GIFTS TOTAL TOTAL

1940-41 Edward W. Hobler 625 24 3.8% $172 $172 
1941-42 Edward W. Hobler 625 71 11.4%  $676 (r) $848 
1942-43 Edward W. Hobler 604 74 12.3% $634 (r) $1,482 

1943-44 William A. Bours, III 601 126 21.0% $1,756 (R) $3,238 

1944-45 William A. Bours, III 592 170 28.7%  $2,151 (r) $5,389 
1945-46 William A. Bours, III 586 205 35.0%  $2,248 (r) $7,637 
1946-47 G. Ernest Dale, Jr. 586 224 38.2%  $2,278 $9,915 
1947-48 G. Ernest Dale, Jr. 580 209 36.0%  $2,407 $12,322 

1948-49 G. Ernest Dale, Jr. 587 273 46.5% (A) $4,790 (R) $17,112 

1949-50 William V. Winslow, Jr. 586 239 40.8% $4,127 (r) $21,239 
1950-51 William V. Winslow, Jr. 584 292 50.0% (a) $5,167 $26,406 
1951-52 William V. Winslow, Jr. 584 364 62.3% (a) $6,918 (r) $33,324 
1952-53 A. W. Schmidt 582 391 67.2% (a) $6,616 (r) $39,940 

1953-54 A. W. Schmidt 577 419 72.6% (A) $9,349 (R) $49,289 

1954-55 A. W. Schmidt 581 416 71.6% (a) $9,732 (r) $59,021 
1955-56 A. W. Schmidt 581 427 73.5% (a) $11,095 $70,116 
1956-57 Arthur G. Gilkes 582 427 73.4% (a) $16,620 (r) $86,736 
1957-58 Arthur G. Gilkes 583 413 70.8% $20,821 (r) $107,557 

1958-59  $107,557 

1959-60 Arthur Reis, Jr. 579 401 69.3% (a) $21,699 (r) $129,256 
1960-61 Arthur Reis, Jr. 577 405 70.2% $20,594 $149,850 
1961-62 Arthur Reis, Jr. 573 396 69.1% $20,102 $169,952 
1962-63 Arthur Reis, Jr. 573 391 68.2% $25,729 $195,681 

1963-64 Arthur Reis, Jr. 569 400 70.3% $44,759 (R) $240,440 

1964-65 Eugene B. Sydnor, Jr. 572 364 63.6% $43,560 (r) $284,000 
1965-66 Eugene B. Sydnor, Jr. 566 371 65.6% $51,185 (r) $335,185 
1966-67 Oliver H. Havens 565 383 67.8% $50,098 (r) $385,283 
1967-68 Oliver H. Havens 563 384 68.2% $57,193 (r) $442,476 

1968-69 Oliver H. Havens 561 442 78.8% $335,559 (R) $778,035 

1969-70 Joseph C. Cornwall 560 338 60.4% $56,780 (r) $834,815 
1970-71 Joseph C. Cornwall 555 320 57.7%  $58,925 (r) $893,740 
1971-72 Joseph C. Cornwall 550 341 62.0%  $61,509 (r) $955,249 
1972-73 Joseph C. Cornwall 543 336 61.9%  $60,531 (r) $1,015,780 

1973-74 Joseph C. Cornwall 540 350 64.8% (M) $210,872 $1,226,652 

1974-75 Francis B. Nimick, Jr. 534 331 62.0%  $64,129 $1,290,781 
1975-76 Francis B. Nimick, Jr. 531 316 59.5%  $71,488 (r) $1,362,269 
1976-77 Francis B. Nimick, Jr. 524 307 58.6% $70,721 (r) $1,432,990 



1977-78 Francis B. Nimick, Jr. 521 332 63.7% $101,014 (r) $1,534,004 

1978-79 Francis B. Nimick, Jr. 513 415 80.8% (M) $539,000 (R) $2,073,004 

1979-80 John T. Kerr 503 326 64.8% $91,191 (r) $2,164,195 
1980-81 John T. Kerr 498 337 67.7% $106,599 (r) $2,270,794 
1981-82 John T. Kerr 493 350 71.0% $132,817 (r) $2,403,611 
1982-83 John T. Kerr 481 337 70.1% $151,619 (r) $2,555,230 

1983-84 John T. Kerr 446 366 82.1% $1,026,239 (R) $3,581,469 

1984-85 David S. Thompson 458 349 76.2% (m) $163,577 (r) $3,745,046 
1985-86 David S. Thompson 446 351 78.6% (m) $170,918 (r) $3,915,964 
1986-87 David S. Thompson 438 362 82.6% $162,292 (r) $4,078,256 
1987-88 David S. Thompson 426 372 87.3% m $139,159 (r) $4,217,415 

1988-89 David S. Thompson 415 397 95.6% M $2,274,579 (R) $6,491,994 C$%

1989-90 Arthur R. Reis, Jr. 407 362 88.9% m $159,776 (r) $6,651,770 
1990-91 Arthur R. Reis, Jr. 388 343 88.4% m $158,983 $6,810,753 
1991-92 Arthur R. Reis, Jr. 377 341 90.4% m $142,906 (r) $6,953,659 
1992-93 Arthur R. Reis, Jr. 361 337 93.4% m $133,652 (r) $7,087,311 c%

1993-94 Arthur R. Reis 348 320 92.0% (M) $725,633 (R) $7,812,944 

1994-95 Arthur R. Reis 336 305 90.8% m $134,764 $7,947,708 
1995-96 Arthur R. Reis 327 298 91.1% m $155,012 (r) $8,102,720 
1996-97 Arthur R. Reis 315 291 92.4% m $129,250 (r) $8,231,970 
1997-98 Arthur R. Reis 301 275 91.4% $129,479 (r) $8,361,449 

1998-99 Arthur R. Reis 283 268 94.7% $1,510,545 (R) $9,871,994 

1999-00 Arthur R. Reis 267 245 91.8% $130,996 $10,002,990 
2000-01 Arthur R. Reis 244 222 91.0% m $120,465 $10,123,455 
2001-02 Arthur R. Reis 222 204 91.9% m $131,744 (r) $10,255,199 
2002-03 Arthur R. Reis 205 181 88.3% $129,604 (r) $10,384,803 

2003-04 Arthur R. Reis 190 172 90.5% $591,416 $10,976,219 

2004-05 Arthur R. Reis 176 142 80.7% $178,069 $11,154,288 
2005-06 Arthur R. Reis 152 119 78.3% $143,775 $11,298,063 
2006-07 Arthur R. Reis 123 98 79.7% $126,584 (r) $11,424,647 
2007-08 Arthur R. Reis 101 75 74.3% $137,133 (r) $11,561,780 

2008-09 84 52 61.9% $158,839 $11,720,619 

2009-10 Donald H. Fox 74 53 71.6% $128,378 $11,848,997 
2010-11 Donald H. Fox 61 42 68.9% $128,815 $11,977,812 
2011-12 Donald H. Fox 46 28 60.9% $122,876 $12,100,688 
2012-13 Donald H. Fox 33 20 60.6% $116,267 $12,216,955 

2013-14 Donald H. Fox 20 10 50.0% $144,178 $12,361,133 

2014-15 Donald H. Fox 15 6 40.0% $138,335 $12,499,468 
2015-16 Donald H. Fox 9 6 66.7% $182,520 $12,681,988 
2016-17 Donald H. Fox 5 3 60.0% $151,382 $12,833,370 
2017-18 Donald H. Fox 4 1 25.0% $178,971 $13,012,341 

2018-19 Donald H. Fox 4 1 25.0% $188,874 $13,201,215 

2019-20 Donald H. Fox 3 1 33.3% $191,234 $13,392,449 c$

TOTAL 64.4% $13,392,449 

Percentage from 1950-51 on 73.0%
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